
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW MEETING 
 

Sussex County Administrative Offices 

Council Chambers 

2 The Circle 

Georgetown, DE  19947 

 

AGENDA 

 

May 16, 2025 

 

10:00 A.M. 

 

 

 

Call to Order 

 

Approval of Agenda 

 

Public Comments 

 

Consent Agenda 

 

1. Parcel - 130-5.00-32.06 – Charlene Fuller 

2. Parcel - 131-15.00-62.00 – Bridgeville Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. 

3. Parcel - 132-8.00-1.00-52725 – Bryan Holley 

4. Parcel - 134-3.00-300.00 – Stephen Lamy 

5. Parcel - 134-5.00-114.00-B – Andrew Finley 

6. Parcel - 134-5.00-279.00 – 49 Cottonway South LLC 

7. Parcel - 134-5.00-443.00 – Dennis O’Brien 

8. Parcel - 134-7.00-14.00 – Bruce Lutz 

9. Parcel - 134-9.00-42.00 – Sussex Realty Prettyman 2003 LLC  



 

 

10. Parcel - 134-9.00-94.01-13052 – Matthew Chandler 

11. Parcel - 134-16.00-456.00 – Ronald Schmoll 

12. Parcel - 134-17.00-56.07-107 – Michael Sellman 

13. Parcel - 134-17.07-92.00-2 – Thomas and Dara Weigand 

14. Parcel - 134-18.00-238.00-TH88 – Greta Muirhead 

15. Parcel - 134-19.00-604.00 – Jonathan Lipschitz TTEE 

16. Parcel - 134-20.07-24.00 – Harold and Gloria Gittelman 

17. Parcel - 135-14.00-71.00 – Sherry Sabb-Abbott 

18. Parcel - 230-17.00-117.00 – Peter and Carol Goldring 

19. Parcel - 230-21.00-114.00 – David Robb 

20. Parcel - 230-26.00-123.00 – William Walton 

21. Parcel - 230-26.00-123.03 – William Walton 

22. Parcel - 232-22.00-13.00 – Michael Decker 

23. Parcel - 233-1.00-1.00 – James Schreppler 

24. Parcel - 233-1.00-1.01 – James Schreppler 

25. Parcel - 234-5.00-96.01 – Gary Wexler 

26. Parcel - 234-6.00-520.00 – Salvatore Pisasale Jr. 

27. Parcel - 234-16.00-418.00 – William and Beverly Ryon 

28. Parcel - 234-18.00-383.00 – Rita Lysik 

29. Parcel - 234-18.00-458.00 – Eric Mirtaghavi 

30. Parcel - 235-3.12-82.00 – Daniel Webber 

31. Parcel - 235-8.00-1.03 – Janet Bingham REV TR 

32. Parcel - 235-12.00-41.00 – William Walton 

33. Parcel - 235-25.00-17.00 – W and B Hudson Family LTD PRTSHP 



 

 

34. Parcel - 330-9.00-61.00 – Deborah Moore 

35. Parcel - 331-5.00-63.00 – CNLV II SESFRDDE LLC 

36. Parcel - 331-6.00-174.00 – Martin Cosgrove 

37. Parcel - 331-6.00-175.00 – Martin Cosgrove 

38. Parcel - 332-3.00-114.00 – Gregory Durbin 

39. Parcel - 332-7.00-6.00 – Graham Tract LLC 

40. Parcel - 334-6.00-138.00 – Midway Realty Corp. 

41. Parcel - 334-6.00-250.00 – Robert Lytle Jr. TTEE 

42. Parcel - 334-6.00-355.00-19B – William Hamilton 

43. Parcel - 334-8.17-67.00 – Irmgard H. Brill Trustee 

44. Parcel - 334-13.00-325.25 – Express Hotel Inc %Richard H. Derrickson 

45. Parcel - 334-13.00-1215.00 – Kings Creek Homeowners  

46. Parcel - 334-13.19-7.00 – Flip-Flop House LLC 

47. Parcel - 334-14.05-26.00 – Joseph Butler Jr. 

48. Parcel - 334-14.05-30.00 – IPOD LLC 

49. Parcel - 334-14.14-23.00-503 – Carol Tannenwald TTEE REV TR 

50. Parcel - 334-14.14-23.00-527 – Martha Feldman Trustee 

51. Parcel - 334-14.17-254.00 – Gregory Pannoni 

52. Parcel - 334-14.17-453.00 – Commodore Associates 

53. Parcel - 334-14.17-454.00 – Commodore Associates  

54. Parcel - 334-14.17-562.00 – Craig and Lorrie Thier 

55. Parcel - 334-18.00-198.00 – Robert and Paula Nadig 

56. Parcel – 334-19.00-8.00 – James Truitt III 

57. Parcel - 334-19.00-8.01 – James Truitt III 



 

 

58. Parcel - 334-19.00-8.02 – James Truitt III 

59. Parcel - 334-19.00-835.00 – Helene Guilfoy 

60. Parcel - 334-20.09-189.00 – Anthony Pires TTEE 

61. Parcel - 334-20.13-65.00 – Mary and Lawrence Olufsen 

62. Parcel - 334-20.13-66.00 – Mary and Lawrence Olufsen 

63. Parcel - 335-8.00-1023.00 – Robert Kuhne 

64. Parcel - 335-9.00-5.00 – Edward Fleming 

65. Parcel - 432-2.00-100.00 – Ghulam Murtaza 

66. Parcel - 530-17.00-17.09 – Samuel Adkins Jr. and Deborah Hudson 

67. Parcel - 531-12.00-58.00 – Jerry Baker 

68. Parcel - 531-12.00-61.00 – Jerry Baker 

69. Parcel - 531-12.00-62.01 – Jerry Baker 

70. Parcel - 531-12.00-62.02 – Jerry Baker 

71. Parcel - 531-12.00-63.00 – Jerry Baker 

72. Parcel - 531-12.00-64.00 – Jerry Baker 

73. Parcel - 531-18.00-4.00 – Tidal Forest LLC 

74. Parcel - 533-9.00-40.02 – Douglas and Rene Pusey 

75. Parcel - 533-12.00-568.00 – Ernest and Helen Lareau 

76. Parcel - 533-19.07-60.00 – Catherine and Donald Schultz 

77. Parcel - 533-19.12-123.00 – Michael and Susan Smith 

78. Parcel - 533-20.18-114.00 – Brian Radcliffe 

Move to Dismiss 

 

 

 

 







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

4AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site  74,370

02/01/24 Info At Door OwnerSNN
985-6

985-5

985-4

985-3

985-2

Purpose

Att Garage-S/Rd 620 Lot 6

Detached Garage-S/Rd620, E/Rd6

Swimming Pool-S/620,E/617,Lot 6

Det.Shed-S/620,E/617,Lot 6

Remodeling-S/620,E/617,Lot 6

 10,350

 12,636

 2,495

 2,688

 4,800

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

08/02/04

06/19/02

04/14/99

07/30/98

12/11/97

FULLER CHARLENE M
16008 ABBOTTS POND RD

MILFORD DE 19963

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 16008 ABBOTTS POND RD Parcel ID: 130-5.00-32.06 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

130050000320600000

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI
Residential

Property Notes

0.8609 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .8609 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
06/25/98 1 2298/243

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 74,400
 335,600
 410,000

 74,400
 335,600
 410,000

 0
 0
 0

 74,400
 450,060
 524,460

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

HIST

HIST

HIST

HIST

HIST

2298/243 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD130DM1Spot:  Location: 

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Ranch 1997

3 2

No No

1

     140

# Car Bsmt Gar 0

No

B-

FAIR

100

0

92

Gazebo

Frame Shed

Frame Shed

Det Garage

1s Lean To

 2000

 2000

 2000

 2000

 2000

 12

 8

 10

 36

 36

x

x

x

x

x

 16

 12

 16

 26

 10

 192

 96

 160

 936

 360

C

C

C

B

D

 1

 1

 2

 1

 1

A

A

A

A

A

 3,830

 490

 1,640

 31,410

 780

Alum/Vinyl 

Partial

Central Full Ac

Propane

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

79

.85

92

 100

 46,600

 2,767

 10,310

-13,400

 32,020

 0

Forced Warm Air

 x 

x

7

2

 2,292

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 16008 ABBOTTS POND RD Parcel Id: 130-5.00-32.06 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

 386,058

 2,380

 417,370

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  297,400

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 1 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2000  28  36  1,008 C 1 A  12,660

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Pole Bldg

Type

 2

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 2 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 2 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 2 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 2 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2000  30  40  1,200 C 1 A  15,070

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 2 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Pole Bldg

Type

 4

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 2 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 2 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 4 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 4 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 4 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 3 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2000  15  100  1,500 C 1 A  38,230

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 3 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Canopy

Type

 6

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 3 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 3 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 6 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 6 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 6 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 4 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2000  12  30  360 C 1 A  1,850

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 4 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Frame Shed

Type

 7

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 4 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 4 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 7 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 7 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 7 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 5 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2021  380 D 1 A  14,810

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 5 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Canopy

Type

 8

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 5 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 5 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 8 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 8 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 8 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 6 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2000  40  40  1,600 C 1 A  20,090

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 6 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Pole Bldg

Type

 9

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 6 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 6 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 9 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 9 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 9 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 7 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2000  12  20  240 C 1 A  6,120

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 7 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Canopy

Type

 10

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 7 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 7 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 10 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 10 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 10 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 8 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2000  11  40  440 C 1 A  11,210

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 8 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Canopy

Type

 11

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 8 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 8 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 11 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 11 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 11 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 9 of 9

CURRENT OWNER 

5AR002Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

Wetland/Waste

 46,140

 321,290

 40,000

10/03/23 Entrance Gained OtherAJR 202216678

202207441

201402790

201314555

201307952

Purpose

1 St Dw 36x30 Por 8x30

56 Roof Mount Solar Panels

42x40 Pole Barn 10x20 Lean To 10

Retain & Expand Shooting Range

30x40 Pole Barn

 62,380

 60,480

 33,859

 0

 7,200

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

02/03/23

05/19/22

04/10/14

12/03/13

07/17/13

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB INC
10409 RIFLE RANGE RD
BRIDGEVILLE DE 19933

3728/287 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD PARCEL ID: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

131150000620000000
3728/287

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI

Property Notes

1.0000 

67.7400 

80.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 148.74 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

10/30/09
12/22/93

2,570
50,000

3728/287

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 407,400
 390,200
 797,600

 0
 0
 0

 407,400
 928,430

 1,335,830

Cost Suppress Income

Assessment Information

AC

AC

AC

 0

 0
 0

A007

A082

A077

A077

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



 2000  30  40  1,200 C 1 A  30,590

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 9 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident UnitsLine

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - ToLine Int Fin Area Perim Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

Line Area Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

TypeLine

Canopy

Type

 12

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

DBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 9 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 9 of 9

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 10409 RIFLE RANGE RD Parcel Id: 131-15.00-62.00 Class: 108 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 12 of 12

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 12 of 12

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 12 of 12

Expense

Adj

100

 

 
 
 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 0.00

 

Total Gross Building Area

      2099





Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

3AC001MNeighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

05/16/23 Info At Door OwnerBJJ
201711912

6164-1

6164-2

Purpose

10x16 Shed

Ramp W/Landing-Cool Branch Lot 

Mhp-Cool Branch Lot 417

 1,920

 17,663

 57,357

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

11/02/17

12/11/06

10/07/05

HOLLEY BRYAN L
DEBORAH R HOLLEY

417 LONG BRANCH RD
SEAFORD DE 19973

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 417 LONG BRANCH RD Parcel ID: 132-8.00-1.00-52725 Class: Mobile Home Park 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

Residential

Property Notes

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres:  Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 0
 138,900
 138,900

 0
 138,900
 138,900

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

 0

 0
 0

A037

HIST

HIST

0/0 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD132DM3Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Manufactured - Dbl Wide 2005

3 2

No No

0

x

# Car Bsmt Gar

1

0

No

26

58

C

AVERAGE

100

0

93

Frame Shed  2017 10 x  16  160 C 1 F  1,800

Alum/Vinyl 

Crawl

Central Full Ac

Propane

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

92

1

93

 100

 6,500

 1,512

 4,500

-6,830

 10,840

 0

Forced Warm Air

 x 

x

5

2

 1,512

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 2, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 417 LONG BRANCH RD Parcel Id: 132-8.00-1.00-52725 Class: Mobile Home Park 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

49110293

BEI GRN

 143,070

 1,000

 152,580

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  137,100

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR045Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site Powerline  821,220

05/17/24

04/28/23

Data Mailer Change

Occupant Not At Home

Owner

Other

JTS

RSD
22602-2

22602-1

Purpose

Dwellingw/Additions-Bay Colonylot

Dw.W/Adds.& Shed-Bay Colonylot

 129,745

 120,000

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

01/17/95

12/05/86

LAMY STEPHEN
LAMY CHRISTIANE

1031 CEDAR MILL LANE
WEST CHESTER PA 19382

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 34346 INDIAN RIVER DR Parcel ID: 134-3.00-300.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

134030003000000000

MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL
Residential

Property Notes

0.3455 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .3455 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
09/25/15
01/17/02
07/05/84

690,000
470,000
85,500

4450/257

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 821,200
 333,600

 1,154,800

 821,200
 333,600

 1,154,800

 0
 0
 0

 821,200
 481,070

 1,302,270

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

D010

D010

4450/257 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM8Spot:  Location: 12 VERY GD LOCATION (POS INFL

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Ranch 1995

3 2

No No

1

x

# Car Bsmt Gar

1

0

No

C+

AVERAGE

100

0

Alum/Vinyl 

Crawl

Central Full Ac

Electric

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

72

1.2305

 100

 30,600

 1,892

 11,250

-17,340

 25,930

 0

Heat Pump

 x 

x

6

3

 1,892

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 34346 INDIAN RIVER DR Parcel Id: 134-3.00-300.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

 312,617

 1,620

 334,080

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  333,600

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR122CNeighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site Location  106,800

04/17/23 Occupant Not At Home OtherNMJ
202105633

22902-1

Purpose

Replacing Shingle Roof W/Metal S

Enclose Under House-Sandtrap Co

 23,500

 14,400

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

04/14/21

09/23/08

FINLEY ANDREW W
JOANNE P FINLEY
7810 STABLE WAY

POTOMAC MD 20854

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 39572 ADMIRAL RD 2 Parcel ID: 134-5.00-114.00-B Class: Residential - Condo 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

13405000114000000B

MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL
Residential

Property Notes

COMMON LAND PCT - ESTIMATED

0.0690 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .069 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
09/13/24 6168/312 FINLEY ANDREW WDeed

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 106,800
 1,479,400
 1,586,200

 106,800
 1,479,400
 1,586,200

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

A108

D010

6168/312 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM16Spot:  Location: 13 EXCEL LOCATION (POS INFLU)

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

3

Twin 1993

4 4

No No

1

x

# Car Bsmt Gar

1

1

No

B-

AVERAGE

100

0

88

Alum/Vinyl 

Full

Central Full Ac

Electric

None

Average

Same

E3-Res El (2-Stops)

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

86

4.27

88

 100

 16,900

 2,760

 20,620

 0

 30,800

 0

Heat Pump

 x 

x

7

3

 920

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 39572 ADMIRAL RD 2 Parcel Id: 134-5.00-114.00-B Class: Residential - Condo 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

B
2

 371,364

 12,690

 435,470

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  1,479,400

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR055Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site Waterfront - Oc  4,581,280

05/21/24

04/10/23

Data Mailer Change

Occupant Not At Home

Owner

Other

JTS

NMJ
201604933

23054-1

Purpose

Dune Crossover 4x28 Ok Per Lawr

Reconstruct Steps-Cotton Patch H

 4,000

 3,500

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

05/06/16

06/10/10

49 COTTONWAY SOUTH LLC
% THOMAS W WINSTEAD & MARION L

2 OVERLOOK LN
BALTIMORE MD 21204

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 29635 S COTTON WAY Parcel ID: 134-5.00-279.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

134050002790000000

MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL
Residential

Property Notes

0.2824 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .2824 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 4,581,300
 199,800

 4,781,100

 4,581,300
 199,800

 4,781,100

 0
 0
 0

 4,581,300
 371,660

 4,952,960

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

A018

D010

3116/346 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM9Spot:  Location: 13 EXCEL LOCATION (POS INFLU)

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1.25

Salt Box 1981

6 4

No No

0

x

# Car Bsmt Gar 0

No

C+

AVERAGE

100

0

50

Carport

Frame Shed

 2021

 2021

 14

 8

x

x

 42

 18

 588

 144

C

C

 1

 1

A

A

 8,330

 2,360

Frame 

Post & Piers

Central No Ac

Electric

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

79

1.3

50

 100

 10,900

 2,486

 12,650

-37,040

 0

 0

Heat Pump

 x 

x

1

1

8

 1,816

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 29635 S COTTON WAY Parcel Id: 134-5.00-279.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

 362,389

 2,700

 340,700

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  189,100

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099









Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR055Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site Location  1,907,960

05/12/24

04/13/23

Data Mailer Change

Occupant Not At Home

Owner

Other

JTS

NMJ
23192-1

Purpose

Dwellingw/Decks-Breakwater Beac 250,000
Date Issued

 Permit Information 

08/02/89

OBRIEN DENNIS
CATHERINE OBRIEN

29380 KELLY LN
BETHANY BEACH DE 19930

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 29380 KELLY LN Parcel ID: 134-5.00-443.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

134050004430000000

MEDIUM RESIDENTIAL
Residential

Property Notes

0.2406 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .2406 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
07/06/20
04/08/89
06/06/88

1,962,500
255,000

1

5267/44
3702/288

OBRIEN DENNISDeed

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 1,908,000
 593,600

 2,501,600

 1,908,000
 593,600

 2,501,600

 0
 0
 0

 1,908,000
 1,359,470
 3,267,470

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

D010

5267/44 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM9Spot:  Location: 12 VERY GD LOCATION (POS INFL

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

2

Contemporary 1990

6 4

No No

0

x

# Car Bsmt Gar

1

2

No

A

AVERAGE

100

0

71

Wood Deck  2021 12 x  18  216 C 1 A  5,210

Frame 

Partial

Central Full Ac

Electric

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

84

1.3

71

 100

 24,400

 4,106

 24,100

-16,060

 53,730

 0

Heat Pump

 x 

x

8

3

 1,973

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 2, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 29380 KELLY LN Parcel Id: 134-5.00-443.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

 647,762

 8,500

 718,030

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  588,400

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR058Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site Waterfront - Ba  405,280

05/07/24

05/09/23

Data Mailer Change

Occupant Not At Home

Owner

Other

SLM

SMD
23707-2

23707-1

Purpose

Deck/Scpch-Indian River Acres Lot

Repair Bulkheading-Indian River A

 6,972

 6,000

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

09/11/07

10/04/00

LUTZ BRUCE
CATHLEEN LUTZ

12 SHARONWOOD COURT
CATONSVILLE MD 21228

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 33305 DOVER RD Parcel ID: 134-7.00-14.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

Residential

Property Notes

0.2445 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .2445 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
10/24/16
06/30/00
05/21/95

345,000
195,000

1

4613/283

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 405,300
 230,400
 635,700

 405,300
 230,400
 635,700

 0
 0
 0

 405,300
 254,100
 659,400

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

D010

D010

4613/283 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM1Spot:  Location: 13 EXCEL LOCATION (POS INFLU)

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Raised Ranch 1980

3 2

No No

0

x

# Car Bsmt Gar 2

No

C-

AVERAGE

100

0

Bulkhead  1980 1 x  100  100 C 1 F  6,530

Alum/Vinyl 

Partial

Central Full Ac

Electric

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

77

1.36

 100

 6,600

 1,144

 3,820

-6,540

 15,630

 0

Heat Pump

 x 

x

5

 1,144

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 33305 DOVER RD Parcel Id: 134-7.00-14.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

 188,434

 3,910

 205,250

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  223,900

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 1 of 3

CURRENT OWNER 

1UC001Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

 250,000

 75,000

01/12/23 Total Refusal OwnerTJJ 202217538

201506344

201403853

201402484

201308339

Purpose

Cooters By The Beach & Trendy S

Cn 1665

Interior Putting Three Walls And Re

Roofing Siding Flooring And Garag

Tenant Fit Out (Storage Only)

 5,000

 0

 8,500

 32,500

 2,500

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

12/09/22

07/22/15

04/30/14

03/20/14

08/01/13

SUSSEX REALTY PRETTYMAN 2003 LLC
34167 PARKER HOUSE RD

FRANKFORD DE 19945
2997/215 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD PARCEL ID: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

2997/215

Property Notes

1.0000 

1.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 2 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

12/09/03 280,000 2997/215

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 325,000
 1,052,700
 1,377,700

 325,000
 1,052,700
 1,377,700

 325,000
 2,680,100
 3,005,100

 0
 0
 0

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC

AC
 0

 0
 0

A082

TEST

A077

A082

A080

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 5 SECONDARY STRIP

Alternate ID



 1980  10,000 C 1 A  16,110

Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

2015
1

1
17
C

Mini Warehouse
Overhead Dr-Wood/Mtl

Overhead Dr-Wood/Mtl

 5

 12

 12

 8

 12

 8

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

1

1

Line

01 Steel 7,128  468 100

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - To

1

Line

01

Int Fin Area Perim

 18 Metal, Light

Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions

Normal

Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

None None Normal 3 3

 260,830 7,128 Mini-Warehouse

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

1

Line Area

 75  100

Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

Mini-Warehouse

TypeLine

Asph Pave

Type

 1

Line

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

QDBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 1 of 3

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 1 of 3

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 1 of 3

03

05

06

07

08

24

S

S

S

S

S

S

004

004

004

004

004

004

0

0

0

0

0

0

 2,654

 840

 3,216

 5,684

 13,122

 832

 22.00

 21.00

 24.00

 8.50

 16.00

 5.00

90

80

 52,549

 17,640

 61,747

 48,314

 209,952

 4,160

7

8

5

7

15

5

 48,871

 16,229

 58,660

 44,932

 178,459

 3,952

25

25

25

10

25

15

 12,218

 4,057

 14,665

 4,493

 44,615

 593

0

0

0

0

0

0

Expense

Adj

 12,218

 4,057

 14,665

 4,493

 44,615

 593

 36,653

 12,172

 43,995

 40,439

 133,844

 3,359

 26,348

 260,830
100

 1

 260,830

 270,462

 3,005,130
 0.090000

 
 3,005,130

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 36.59

General Retail

Multi Use Sales

Multi Use Office

Whse / Lt Mfg

Mini Whse/Storage

Multi Use Storage

 26,348

Total Gross Building Area  7,128

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 2 of 3

CURRENT OWNER 

1UC001Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

 250,000

 75,000

01/12/23 Total Refusal OwnerTJJ 202217538

201506344

201403853

201402484

201308339

Purpose

Cooters By The Beach & Trendy S

Cn 1665

Interior Putting Three Walls And Re

Roofing Siding Flooring And Garag

Tenant Fit Out (Storage Only)

 5,000

 0

 8,500

 32,500

 2,500

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

12/09/22

07/22/15

04/30/14

03/20/14

08/01/13

SUSSEX REALTY PRETTYMAN 2003 LLC
34167 PARKER HOUSE RD

FRANKFORD DE 19945
2997/215 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD PARCEL ID: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

2997/215

Property Notes

1.0000 

1.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 2 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

12/09/03 280,000 2997/215

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 325,000
 1,052,700
 1,377,700

 325,000
 1,052,700
 1,377,700

 325,000
 2,680,100
 3,005,100

 0
 0
 0

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC

AC
 0

 0
 0

A082

TEST

A077

A082

A080

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 5 SECONDARY STRIP

Alternate ID



Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 2 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

2016

1
20
C

Mini Warehouse
Overhead Dr-Wood/Mtl  20 10  10

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

1

Line

01 Steel 5,994  498 100

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - To

1

Line

01

Int Fin Area Perim

 18 Masonry & M

Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions

Normal

Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

None None Normal 3 3

 361,210 5,994 Mini-Warehouse

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

1

Line Area

 77  100

Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

Mini-Warehouse

TypeLine

TypeLine

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

QDBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 2 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 2 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 2 of 3

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 2 of 3

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 2 of 3

03

05

06

07

08

24

S

S

S

S

S

S

004

004

004

004

004

004

0

0

0

0

0

0

 2,654

 840

 3,216

 5,684

 13,122

 832

 22.00

 21.00

 24.00

 8.50

 16.00

 5.00

90

80

 52,549

 17,640

 61,747

 48,314

 209,952

 4,160

7

8

5

7

15

5

 48,871

 16,229

 58,660

 44,932

 178,459

 3,952

25

25

25

10

25

15

 12,218

 4,057

 14,665

 4,493

 44,615

 593

0

0

0

0

0

0

Expense

Adj

 12,218

 4,057

 14,665

 4,493

 44,615

 593

 36,653

 12,172

 43,995

 40,439

 133,844

 3,359

 26,348

 361,210
100

 1

 361,210

 270,462

 3,005,130
 0.090000

 
 3,005,130

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 60.26

General Retail

Multi Use Sales

Multi Use Office

Whse / Lt Mfg

Mini Whse/Storage

Multi Use Storage

 26,348

Total Gross Building Area  5,994

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                   Card: 3 of 3

CURRENT OWNER 

1UC001Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site

Residual

 250,000

 75,000

01/12/23 Total Refusal OwnerTJJ 202217538

201506344

201403853

201402484

201308339

Purpose

Cooters By The Beach & Trendy S

Cn 1665

Interior Putting Three Walls And Re

Roofing Siding Flooring And Garag

Tenant Fit Out (Storage Only)

 5,000

 0

 8,500

 32,500

 2,500

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

12/09/22

07/22/15

04/30/14

03/20/14

08/01/13

SUSSEX REALTY PRETTYMAN 2003 LLC
34167 PARKER HOUSE RD

FRANKFORD DE 19945
2997/215 

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD PARCEL ID: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

Vol / Pg
District
Zoning
Class

1

2997/215

Property Notes

1.0000 

1.0000 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: 2 
Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

12/09/03 280,000 2997/215

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 325,000
 1,052,700
 1,377,700

 325,000
 1,052,700
 1,377,700

 325,000
 2,680,100
 3,005,100

 0
 0
 0

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC

AC
 0

 0
 0

A082

TEST

A077

A082

A080

Inspection Witnessed By _________________________________________________

      2099

Gross Building:
Spot:  Location: 5 SECONDARY STRIP

Alternate ID



Building Information

Outbuilding Data

Meas1 Meas2 AreaQtyYr Blt Grade Phy Fun Value

Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 3 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Year Built/Eff Year
Building #

Structure Type
Identical Units

Total Units
Grade

# Covered Parking
# Uncovered Parking

1970
3

1

C-

Warehouse
Overhead Dr-Wood/Mtl  1 10  10

Building Other Features

Type Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

1

Line

01

01

02

02

02

Steel

Fire Resistant

Steel

Steel

Fire Resistant

 2,654

 5,684

 832

 840

 3,216

 268

 460

 180

 118

 252

 100

 100

 100

 100

 100

Interior/Exterior Information

Level From - To

1

2

3

4

5

Line

01

01

02

02

02

Int Fin Area Perim

 8

 14

 8

 8

 8

Frame

Concrete Bl

Frame

Frame

Concrete Bl

Use Type Wall Height Ext Walls Construction Partitions

Below Norma

Normal

Normal

Normal

Normal

Heating Cooling Plumbing Physical Functional

Heat Pump

Hot Air

None

Heat Pump

Hot Air

Central

None

None

Central

Central

Normal

Normal

Normal

Normal

Normal

2

2

2

2

2

2

3

2

2

2

 85,530

 173,720

 15,890

 32,780

 106,630

 2,654

 5,684

 832

 840

 3,216

Retail Store

Warehouse/Lt Mfg

Multi-Use Storage

Dwelling

Multi-Use Office

Interior/Exterior Valuation Detail

1

2

3

4

5

Line Area

 30

 40

 30

 30

 30

 100

 100

 100

 100

 100

Use Type % Good % Complete Use Value/RCNLD

Retail Store

Warehouse/Lt Mfg

Multi-Use Storage

Dwelling

Multi-Use Office

TypeLine

TypeLine

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Meas1 Meas2 # Stops+/- Ident Units

KYLES PRODUCEDBA

/

      2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 3 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Addtional Property Photos

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD       2099



Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 3 of 3

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 30558 CEDAR NECK RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-42.00 Class: 707 

Income Detail (Includes all Buildings on Parcel)

Use

Grp

Mod

Type

Inc

Mod

Model

Description

Units Net Area Income

Rate

Econ

Adjust

Potential

Gross

Income

Vac 

Model

Vac

 Adj

Additional

Income

Effective

 Gross

 Income

Expense

Model %

Expense

Adj %

Other

Expenses

Total

Expenses

Net

Operating

 Income

Apartment Detail - Building 3 of 3

Line Use Type Per Bldg Beds Baths Units Rent Income

Building Cost Detail  - Building 3 of 3

Total Gross Rent Area
Total Gross Building Area

Replace, Cost New Less Depr
Percent Complete

Number of Identical Units
Economic Condition Factor

Final Building Value

Value per SF

Income Summary (Includes all Building on Parcel)

Total Net Income
Capitalization Rate

Residual Land Value
Final Income Value

Sub total

Notes - Building 3 of 3

03

05

06

07

08

24

S

S

S

S

S

S

004

004

004

004

004

004

0

0

0

0

0

0

 2,654

 840

 3,216

 5,684

 13,122

 832

 22.00

 21.00

 24.00

 8.50

 16.00

 5.00

90

80

 52,549

 17,640

 61,747

 48,314

 209,952

 4,160

7

8

5

7

15

5

 48,871

 16,229

 58,660

 44,932

 178,459

 3,952

25

25

25

10

25

15

 12,218

 4,057

 14,665

 4,493

 44,615

 593

0

0

0

0

0

0

Expense

Adj

 12,218

 4,057

 14,665

 4,493

 44,615

 593

 36,653

 12,172

 43,995

 40,439

 133,844

 3,359

1 027  1 1 1 0\  1   

 26,348

 414,550
100

 1

 414,550

 270,462

 3,005,130
 0.090000

 
 3,005,130

Dwelling

COMMERCIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

 31.34

General Retail

Multi Use Sales

Multi Use Office

Whse / Lt Mfg

Mini Whse/Storage

Multi Use Storage

 26,348

Total Gross Building Area  13,226

      2099







Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AC004MNeighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

05/02/23 Occupant Not At Home OtherMAE
26064-1

Purpose

Shed-Bayshore Mhp Lot 24 576
Date Issued

 Permit Information 

05/23/11

CHANDLER MATTHEW JONATHAN
332 PROSPECT ST UNIT 9

LA JOLLA CA 92037

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 38035 DOVE RD Parcel ID: 134-9.00-94.01-13052 Class: Mobile Home Park 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

Residential

Property Notes

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres:  Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 0
 38,200
 38,200

 0
 38,200
 38,200

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

 0

 0
 0

D010

0/0 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM20Spot:  Location: 6 NEIGHBORHOOD OR SPOT

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Mobile Home - Sng Wide 1978

2 1

No No

1

x

# Car Bsmt Gar 0

No

D+

AVERAGE

100

0

73

Frame Shed  2006 6 x  8  48 C 1 A  340

Alum/Vinyl 

Post & Piers

Central No Ac

Propane

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

78

1

73

 100

 

 784

 1,350

-6,830

 0

 0

Forced Warm Air

 x 

x

5

1

 784

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 2, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 38035 DOVE RD Parcel Id: 134-9.00-94.01-13052 Class: Mobile Home Park 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

 71,949

 0

 66,470

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  37,900

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR067Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site  86,380

05/14/24

12/09/22

Data Mailer Change

Occupant Not At Home

Owner

Other

DMR

KLC
201900139

17496-2

17496-3

17496-1

Purpose

18x10 Covered Porch On Existing D

Deck-Shady Dell Parklot G-28

Gr -Shady Dell Parklot 28

Shed-Shady Dell Parklot 28

 2,520

 200

 25,000

 500

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

01/11/19

02/08/90

11/20/89

09/07/89

SCHMOLL RONALD E
MELBA L SCHMOLL

37586 BIRCH ST
OCEAN VIEW DE 19970

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 37586 BIRCH ST Parcel ID: 134-16.00-456.00 Class: Mobile Home 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

134160004560000000

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL
Residential

Property Notes

0.2324 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .2324 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
09/16/15 55,000 4446/131

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 86,400
 83,000

 169,400

 86,400
 83,000

 169,400

 0
 0
 0

 86,400
 121,370
 207,770

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

A017

D010

D010

D010

4446/131 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM11Spot:  Location: 

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Mobile Home - Dbl Wide 1986

3 1

No No

1

x

# Car Bsmt Gar 0

No

28

50

D+

FAIR

100

0

Frame Shed

Frame Shed

 2000

 2000

 14

 10

x

x

 20

 8

 280

 80

D

C

 1

 1

F

A

 980

 410

Alum/Vinyl 

Post & Piers

Central Full Ac

Electric

None

Fair

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

76

.92

 100

 3,300

 1,248

 1,620

-12,020

 8,650

 0

Forced Warm Air

 x 

x

6

 1,248

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 37586 BIRCH ST Parcel Id: 134-16.00-456.00 Class: Mobile Home 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

6890 114,143

 0

 112,390

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  81,600

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099









Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR166CNeighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site Waterfront - Oc  135,100

12/05/23 Normal Review OtherSMD
PurposeDate Issued

 Permit Information 

SELLMAN MICHAEL
BETH SELLMAN

6 ALTERWOOD CT
OWINGS MILLS MD 21117

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 107 ISLAND HOUSE RD Parcel ID: 134-17.00-56.07-107 Class: Residential - Condo 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

134170000560700107

AGRICULTURAL/RESIDEI
Residential

Property Notes

COMMON LAND PCT - ESTIMATED

0.0321 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .0321 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
10/15/20
01/25/96
12/14/88
01/27/84

25,000
186,400
193,000
117,000

5330/282
2147/240

SELLMAN MICHAELDeed

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 135,100
 803,500
 938,600

 135,100
 803,500
 938,600

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

5330/282 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM18Spot:  Location: 12 VERY GD LOCATION (POS INFL

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Condo Flat 1980

2 2

No No

0

x

# Car Bsmt Gar 0

No

C+

AVERAGE

100

0

92

Stucco 

Slab

Central Full Ac

Electric

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

79

5.56

92

 100

 2,200

 1,060

 7,030

-24,110

 16,310

 0

Forced Warm Air

 x 

x

5

2

 1,060

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 2, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 107 ISLAND HOUSE RD Parcel Id: 134-17.00-56.07-107 Class: Residential - Condo 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

107
1 3

Waterfront-Ocean

 196,581

 0

 195,810

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  803,500

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1BR101CNeighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site  86,780

12/20/22 Occupant Not At Home OtherMEP
PurposeDate Issued

 Permit Information 

WEIGAND THOMAS A DARA S WEIGAND
CARA MARIE WEIGAND

1060 RED MAPLE CT
DAVIDSONVILLE MD 21035

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 408 COLLINS ST 2 Parcel ID: 134-17.07-92.00-2 Class: Residential - Condo 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

134170700920000002

TOWN CODES
Residential

Property Notes

0.1302 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .1302 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
01/14/21
05/06/89

401,000
1

Improv Only Invalid Sale - Tyler 5391/199
2806/80

WEIGAND THOMAS A DARA S WEIGANDDeed

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 86,800
 442,800
 529,600

 86,800
 442,800
 529,600

 0
 0
 0

 0
 0
 0

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

5391/199 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM15Spot:  Location: 

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

2

Twin 1982

3 2

No No

0

x

# Car Bsmt Gar 0

No

C

AVERAGE

100

0

92

Alum/Vinyl 

Crawl

Central Full Ac

Electric

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

80

2.88

92

 100

 1,400

 1,350

 8,030

-7,560

 15,820

 0

Heat Pump

 x 

x

6

3

 675

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 408 COLLINS ST 2 Parcel Id: 134-17.07-92.00-2 Class: Residential - Condo 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

2
2

 190,701

 0

 206,990

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  442,800

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099









Printed: May 2, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR078Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site  73,350

05/14/24 Occupant Not At Home OtherCMP
202313091

Purpose

2 St Mf 28x54, Att Gar 20x21, Porc 215,230
Date Issued

 Permit Information 

10/02/23

MUIRHEAD GRETA GREENHUT
DANIEL WILLIAM MUIRHEAD
560 PEOPLES PLAZA #267

NEWARK DE 19702

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : Parcel ID: 134-18.00-238.00-TH88 Class: Residential - Condo 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

1341800238008800000

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL
Residential

Property Notes

COMMON LAND PCT - ESTIMATED

0.1373 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .1373 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
10/01/24 399,990 6178/255 MUIRHEAD GRETA GREENHUTDeed

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 73,400
 352,700
 426,100

 73,400
 352,700
 426,100

 0
 0
 0

 73,400
 335,420
 408,820

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

A057

6178/255 Vol / Pg

      2099

RANDOM1 7.22.24Spot:  Location: 

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

2

Twnhse Interior 2024

3 2

No No

1

x

# Car Bsmt Gar 0

No

C+

AVERAGE

100

0

92

Alum/Vinyl 

Slab

Central Full Ac

Gas

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

100

1.22

92

 100

 31,000

 2,429

 9,840

-23,820

 22,560

 0

Forced Warm Air

 x 

x

6

2

 1,042

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 2, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : Parcel Id: 134-18.00-238.00-TH88 Class: Residential - Condo 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

TH88
3

 271,942

 0

 280,520

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  352,700

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1AR075Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site  127,430

06/05/24

01/19/23

Data Mailer Change

Occupant Not At Home

Owner

Other

SLM

BJJ
202313646

201810291

201713797

201712763

Purpose

Enclose Porch W Windows (Unc)

Paver Patio 394 Sq Ft`

Mc 1029

(Seabrook) 2 St Dw 50x59, Att Gar

 18,000

 3,349

 0

 173,715

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

09/28/23

10/01/18

12/22/17

11/29/17

LIPSCHITZ JONATHAN TTEE
KAREN KATCHER TTEE REV TR

33469 OLD PIER LN
FRANKFORD DE 19945

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 33469 OLD PIER LN Parcel ID: 134-19.00-604.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

Residential

Property Notes

0.2388 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .2388 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
10/01/18
04/05/18
12/11/17

516,100
230,500

4956/213
4866/9
4811/233

LIPSCHITZ JONATHAN TTEE
LIPSCHITZ JONATHAN
NVR INC

Deed
Deed
Deed

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 127,400
 495,200
 622,600

 127,400
 456,800
 584,200

 0
 0
 0

 127,400
 495,170
 622,570

Market Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

A108

A018

TEST

A007

4956/213 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM13Spot:  Location: 

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Ranch 2018

4 3

No No

0

x

# Car Bsmt Gar

1

0

No

B-

AVERAGE

100

0

Alum/Vinyl 

Crawl

Central Full Ac

Propane

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

98

1.09

 100

 83,800

 2,930

 13,260

-17,660

 26,410

 0

Forced Warm Air

 x 

x

7

3

 1,830

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 33469 OLD PIER LN Parcel Id: 134-19.00-604.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

 318,375

 1,700

 342,090

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  456,800

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099







Printed: May 1, 2025                Card: 1 of 1

CURRENT OWNER 

1WR004Neighborhood

Land
Building

Total

Land Information

Type Size Influence Factors Influence % Value

Primary Site Waterfront - Ca  588,280

11/15/22 Occupant Not At Home OtherMAE
202317444

20835-2

20835-1

Purpose

Enclose Exist Screen Porch With G

Scrn Porch On Deck-Bay Shore Lo

Dwellingw/Porch-Bayshore Dr.Lot 7

 43,400

 2,688

 63,298

Date Issued

 Permit Information 

12/20/23

04/23/09

08/20/98

GITTELMAN HAROLD B GLORIA V
233 BAYSHORE DR

BETHANY BEACH DE 19930

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 233 BAYSHORE DR Parcel ID: 134-20.07-24.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Living Units

District
Zoning
Class

1

134200700240000000

TOWN CODES
Residential

Property Notes

0.1148 

Entrance Information

Date ID Entry Code Source

Total Acres: .1148 Value Flag

Manual Override Reason
Base Date of Value

Effective Date of Value

Number Price % Complete

Sales/Ownership History

Transfer Date Price Type Validity Deed Reference Deed Type Grantee
06/20/98 95,500 2297/93

Assessed Appraised Cost Income Market

 588,300
 298,200
 886,500

 588,300
 298,200
 886,500

 0
 0
 0

 588,300
 422,110

 1,010,410

Cost Approach

Assessment Information

AC
 0

 0
 0

A106

D010

D010

2297/93 Vol / Pg

      2099

TD134DM8Spot:  Location: 12 VERY GD LOCATION (POS INFL

Alternate ID



Story height

Exterior Walls

Style Year Built
Eff Year Built

Year Remodeled

1

Ranch 1998

3 2

No No

0

x

# Car Bsmt Gar 0

No

C

AVERAGE

100

0

85

Boat Dock  1999 22 x  4  88 D 1 F  1,520

Alum/Vinyl 

Crawl

Central Full Ac

Electric

None

Average

Same

Color

Single FamilyRec Rm Size Rec Rm Type
FBLA Type

Basement
FBLA Size

Dwelling Information

Attic

Masonry Trim
Amenities

In-law Apt

Basement

                     Heating & Cooling                                        Fireplaces

Heat Type
Fuel Type

System Type

Stacks

Pre-Fab
Openings

Bedrooms
Family Rooms

Kitchens
Total Rooms
Kitchen Type

Kitchen Remod

Full Baths
Half Baths

Extra Fixtures

Bath Type
Bath Remod

Adjustments

Int vs Ext
Cathedral Ceiling

Unfinished Area
Unheated Area

Grade & Depreciation

Grade
Condition

CDU
Cost & Design

% Complete

Market Adj
Functional
Economic

% Good Ovr

Dwelling Computations

x

Base Price
Plumbing
Basement

Heating
Attic

% Good

Adj Factor

Functional
Economic

% Complete
Other Features

Subtotal Additions

Ground Floor Area
Total Living Area

88

1.8

85

 100

 3,600

 1,170

 8,030

-11,200

 16,760

 0

Heat Pump

 x 

x

6

3

 1,170

Outbuilding Data

Type Size 1 Size 2 Area Qty Yr Blt Grade Condition Value

Condominium / Mobile Home Information

Printed: May 1, 2025               Card: 1 of 1

SUSSEX COUNTY

Situs : 233 BAYSHORE DR Parcel Id: 134-20.07-24.00 Class: Single Family Dwelling 

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY RECORD CARD

Building Notes

Room Detail

Complex Name
Condo Model

Unit Number
Unit Level
Unit Parking

Unit Location
Unit View
Model Make (MH)

 201,995

 0

 215,590

Model (MH)

Dwelling Value  296,700

% Good Override

C&D Factor  

      2099
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